
            

 

Corporate Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2015 at 19:45 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Adamou, M Blake, Ejiofor, 

Elliott, Engert, Ibrahim, Jogee, Opoku, Ozbek and Wright 
 
Quorum: 3 Councillors 
 
Please note the start time of the meeting. 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (late items 

will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will be 
dealt with at item 11). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, Paragraph 

29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014. 

 
6. GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton summarising their overall assessment of the Council’s 

management arrangements in respect of the certification process and draws attention 
to significant matters in relation to individual claims. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  (PAGES 17 - 30)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton on progress delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 

external auditors. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2014/15 QUARTER 3  (PAGES 31 - 64)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to advise the Committee on 

the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2014/15 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation work, 
including housing benefit fraud investigations. 
 

9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 - 2017/18  (PAGES 
65 - 100)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance to present the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement for 2015/16 to 2017/18 prior to its submission to Full Council in 
February 2015 for final approval. 
 

10. DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS, URGENT ACTIONS  (PAGES 
101 - 106)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer to 

inform the Committee of non-executive delegated decisions, significant actions and 
any urgent decisions taken by the Chair. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday 24 March 2015 at 7.00pm. 

 



 

3 

 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email:   oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 21 January 2015 
  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 

Councillo rs: Meehan (Chair ), Gr if f it h  (Vice-Chair ), Adam ou, M Blake, Ejio for , 

Ellio t t , Engert , Ib rahim , Jogee, Opoku, Ozbek and Wright  

  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/ DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL377. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jogee and from 
Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton). 

 

 

 

CNCL378. 

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 

 

CNCL379. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Wright declared an interest in agenda item 11 as a 
Governor of Highgate Wood School. The interest declared was not a 
disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial interest. 
 

Oliver 
Craxton 

 

CNCL380. 

 
DEPUTATIONS /  PETITIONS /  PRESENTATIONS /  QUESTIONS  

 There were none. 

 
 

 

CNCL381. 

 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 

 

 

 
Oliver 
Craxton 

CNCL382. 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SEPTEMBER 2014 MID-YEAR ACTIVITY 

AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the six 
months to 30th September 2014, and the performance achieved, be 
noted. 

 

 

 

CNCL383. 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/ 16 - 

2017/ 18 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 

 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

the report as set out in the agenda. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was reported that 
new counterparties included in the list for investments were Santander 
UK, Svenska Handelsbanken, National Australian Bank and Australia 
and New Zealand Banking Group. 
 
In response to concern expressed by members of the Committee in 
regard to having to take a decision on this matter without having first 
received sufficient training, officers stated that regular training sessions 
were provided for members of the Committee.  However in response to 
the Committee’s concerns, the Assistant Director – Finance gave an 
undertaking that a training session specifically relating to this matter 
would be provided by Arlingclose, an independent treasury advisory 
company, commencing at 7.00pm, immediately before the next 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that following its consideration at this meeting, the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement would be scrutinised by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee before being re-submitted to the 
Corporate Committee in January 2015, after which it would be 
presented to Full Council in February 2015 for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2015/16 to 2017/18 be agreed and approved for submission to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, before being re-presented to 
Corporate Committee for further consideration at its meeting in 
January 2015, subject to any updating to reflect the agreed Capital 
Programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
George 
Bruce/ 
Kevin 
Bartle 

CNCL384. 

 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION  

 The report was introduced by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, who informed that Committee that all local authorities 
were required to have had an independent review of their internal audit 
function carried out by 1 April 2018.  Anne Woods went on to draw 
attention to the findings arising from the external assessment of the 
Council’s internal audit service, and the arising recommendations 
which were included in the Action Plan attached to the report.  She 
went on to say that the Council would work closely with Grant 
Thornton, the Council’s external auditor, to expedite the 
implementation of the recommendations. 
 
The Committee thanked Anne Woods and her staff for the report and 
the positive information it contained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the findings of the independent review, attached at 
Appendix A to the report, which confirm that, in accordance with 

 

 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

PSIAS definitions, Haringey Council’s internal audit service 
generally complies with the PSIAS requirements, be noted. 

 
2. That the Action Plan, attached at Appendix B to the report, to 
address the recommendations included in the peer review, be 
approved. 

 

CNCL385. 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter for the London 
Borough of Haringey, which was introduced by Paul Jacklin of Grant 
Thornton. 
 
The Chair stated that the recommendations listed in Appendix A to the 
report were being acted upon and were on target for implementation 
by the due date stated. 
 
The Assistant Director, Finance informed the Committee that following 
its consideration by this Committee, the Annual Audit Letter would be 
submitted to Cabinet at its meeting in January 2015 for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 

 

CNCL386. 

 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 Paul Jacklin, of Grant Thornton, introduced the report and stated that 
two items relating to the certification of the Teachers’ Pensions claim 
and the Council’s Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit claim were 
still being worked on by Grant Thornton, and that consequently a 
further report on these matters would be submitted to the Committee at 
its meeting in January 2015. 
 
Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, stated that a 
report detailing the Council’s overall  performance in key areas would 
be submitted to the Committee either at its meeting in January 2015, 
or the subsequent meeting in March 2015, and that the report would 
include benchmarking comparisons against other London Boroughs.   
Members of the Committee were concerned that the benchmarking 
information contained in the forthcoming report would be restricted to 
London Boroughs and not extended to include all local authorities, and 
they asked what was the percentage of fraud discovered in terms of 
the Council’s overall turnover. 
 
Anne Woods, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, stressed 
that the benchmarking data was restricted to what was provided to the 
Council by the Audit Commission, and that the data gave comparator 
information against other authorities selected by the Commission.  
However, she undertook to include in the forthcoming report as much 
comparator information as was possible, based on what was provided 
to the Council by the Audit Commission, and also undertook to contact 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Anne 
Woods 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

a select number of other local authorities, including Birmingham City 
Council and Bournmouth Borough Council, with the request that they 
share benchmarking data with Haringey Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report provided by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, be noted. 
 

CNCL387. 

 
QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the 
report, and in doing so provided the Committee with a verbal update 
on audits which had been carried out at Highgate Wood School and 
Tiverton School.   In response to questions from the Committee she 
reported that considerable work had been carried by the Corporate 
Anti-Fraud Team working with Registered Providers in order to tackle 
housing and tenancy fraud.   Anne Woods went on to say that training 
of Registered Providers had been, and would continue to be, carried 
out, and that over the next six months as more staff of the Registered 
Providers were trained up the Council would gradually withdraw from 
leading on this matter, with the Registered Providers taking the lead 
role. 
 
Anne Woods informed the Committee that the key amnesty associat
[...]
ated where possible to deal with 
housing fraud, and she went on to inform the Committee that the 
Council was now working with three banks, and their anti-fraud teams 
in order to share information relating to potential fraud cases in order 
that appropriate action could be taken against those concerned. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the Pan-London 
(Major) Equipment Service, Anne Woods undertook to check if the 
deadline given as being the end of October 2014 had been further 
revised. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be noted, 
along with the actions taken during the quarter to ensure audit 
recommendations are implemented and to address the outstanding 
recommendations during the second quarter 2014/15. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Anne 
Woods 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Anne 
Woods 

CNCL388. 

 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the 
report and informed the Committee that the Corporate Risk Register 
was reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Council’s Statutory Officers 
Group.   In relation to the risk identified as ‘Failure to manage 
significant future reductions in local and national income streams’ it 
was noted that the Council’s rent policy was due to be confirmed in the 
near future by Cabinet, prior to submission to Full Council for final 
approval in February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Corporate Risk Register be noted and approved, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
a) The revision of the wording in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column 
relating to the risk ‘Failure to manage significant future 
reductions in local and national income streams’ in order to 
clarify what actions had been identified. 
 

b) The revision of the wording ‘Implement and embed a 
comprehensive and coordinated Early Years and Early Help 
offer’ in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column relating to the risk: 
‘Children’s Services and Schools and Learning: Failure to 
ensure that the process for every child and young person in 
Haringey to have high quality education and lead healthy 
and fulfilling lives are in place’ in order to provide more 
clarity. 

 
c) The revision of the wording ‘Work to discharge duty to the 
Private Rental Sector.  Determine rent policy’ in the ‘Future 
Action(s)’ column relating to the risk: ‘Failure to manage the 
impact of Welfare Reform Act and Benefits Cap on Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Anne 
Woods 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

resources, residents and applicants for support’ in order to 
provide more clarity. 
 

d) The insertion of the wording ‘No further action’ being 
included in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column relating to the risk 
‘Failure to manage increased service demands from 
changing area population demographics (longer term) and 
residents impacted on by deteriorating economic conditions 
(shorter term). 

 
2. That the interpretation and understanding of the Corporate Risk 
Register be included in the future training programme for 
members of the Committee. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Anne 
Woods 
 

CNCL389. 

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 

 

CNCL390. 

 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 It was noted that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 29 
January 2015 and that the meeting would start at 7.45pm, instead of 
the usual start time of 7.00pm, in order to accommodate a training 
session for members of the Committee immediately prior to the 
commencement of the meeting.  
 

Kevin 
Bartle/ 
Anne 
Woods/ 
George 
Bruce/ 
Oliver 
Craxton 

 

 

The m eet ing ended at  8.47pm . 

 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 

CHAIR 

 

Page 6



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

C
er

tif
ic

at
io

n 
w

or
k 

re
po

rt
 fo

r 
 L

B
H

ar
in

ge
y|

  
D

ec
em

be
r 

20
14

Ce
rtif


[...]
a
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s 

op
er

at
e 

an
d 

re
fe

r 
to

 o
ne

 o
r 

m
or

e 
m

em
be

r 
fir

m
s,

 a
s 

th
e 

co
nt

ex
t 

re
qu

ire
s.

 
G

ra
nt

 T
ho

rn
to

n 
In

te
rn

at
io

na
l 

an
d 

th
e 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s 
ar

e 
no

t 
a 

w
or

ld
w

id
e 

pa
rt

ne
rs

hi
p.

 S
er

vi
ce

s 
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 i

nd
ep

en
de

nt
ly

 b
y 

m
em

be
r 

fir
m

s,
 w

hi
ch

 a
re

 n
ot

 r
es

po
ns

ib
le

 f
or

 t
he

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
or

 a
ct

iv
iti

es
 

of
 o

ne
 a

no
th

er
. 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

In
te

rn
at

io
na

l 
do

es
 n

ot
 p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 t
o 

cl
ie

nt
s.

  

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 7 

 

 
Report for: 
 

Corporate Committee 
 
29 January 2015  
 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report – 2014/15 Quarter 3 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
Tel:       020 8489 5973 
Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

 
Report for: Information 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the completion of the 

annual internal audit plan and the implementation of agreed 
recommendations as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

1.2 In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis 
for review and consideration by the Corporate Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2014/15 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation 
work. Where further action is required or recommended, this is highlighted in 
the report and appendices and appropriate recommendations for the 
Corporate Committee.  
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

counter-fraud work completed; and the actions taken during the quarter to 
ensure audit recommendations are implemented and address the 
outstanding recommendations during the third quarter, 2014/15. 

 
4. Other options considered 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 7 

4.1 Not applicable. 
 

5. Background information  
5.1The internal audit and counter-fraud teams make a significant contribution to 

ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control throughout the 
Council. This report looks at the work undertaken in the quarter ending 31 
December 2014 and focuses on: 

• Progress by Mazars on internal audit coverage relative to the approved 
internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued and 
finalised; 

• Progress in implementing outstanding internal audit recommendations 
with particular attention given to priority 1 recommendations; and 

• Details of pro-active and reactive investigative work undertaken relating 
to fraud and/or irregularities. 

 
5.2 The information in this report has been complied from information held within 

Audit & Risk Management and from records held by Mazars. 
 

6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and Financial Implications 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. The work 

completed by Mazars is part of the framework contract which was awarded 
to the London Borough of Croydon from 1 April 2012, in accordance with EU 
regulations. The costs of this contract are contained and managed within the 
Audit and Risk Management revenue budget. 

 
6.2 The financial benefits to the Council of the work completed during 2014/15 

as part of the ongoing tenancy fraud project, including the amnesty project, 
will b
[...]
e DWP. There are also five cases with outstanding warrants 
which the team chase up on a regular basis.  

 
 Seven cases were successfully prosecuted in court. The total overpayment 

value of the cases concluded is £382k, and £20k has been recovered, with most 

Page 36



                                                                                 

Page 7 of 7 

recovery processes instigated via ongoing benefit entitlement. The team has an 
annual target of 20 prosecution cases for 2014/15, and this target has been 
achieved.  
 

14.6 Tenancy fraud – key amnesty 
The tenancy fraud amnesty ran from 14 October to 20 December 2014. News 
and information articles were published on the Council and HfH websites; 
posters were displayed in Customer Service Centres, Libraries, housing offices, 
individual housing blocks, bus shelters and on the backs of local buses. Training 
for customer service centre and Homes for Haringey staff was provided to 
ensure that records captured any keys returned.  
 
The amnesty resulted in six properties being recovered, all of which are in the 
process of being re-let.  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



                                     APPENDIX A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Internal Audit 

Quarter 3 Internal Audit Report 

2014/15 

London Borough of Haringey 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mazars Public Sector Internal Audit Ltd. 

December 2014 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

9



INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY AUDIT REPORT 2014/15                 APPENDIX A 

London Borough of Haringey Internal Audit – Quarter 2 Report 2014/15 

 
 

 

Contents  

 

                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 
 

 

Executive Summary ...........................................................................................................................................................
[...]
rge.bruce@haringey.gov.uk  
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To present the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16 

to 2017/18 prior to its consideration by Full Council on 23rd February 
2015 for final approval.   

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2015/16 to 2017/18 be agreed and recommended to Full Council for 
final approval. 

 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
5. Background information  

Agenda Item 9Page 65



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 5 

 
5.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires all local 

authorities to agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
including an Investment Strategy annually in advance of the financial 
year.  The strategy should incorporate the setting of the Council’s 
prudential indicators for the three forthcoming financial years. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires that the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement is formulated by the 
Committee responsible for the monitoring of treasury management, is 
then subject to scrutiny before being approved by full Council.  
Corporate Committee is responsible for formulating the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for recommendation to full Council 
through Overview and Scrutiny Committee and in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources & Culture. 

 
5.3 The strategy was discussed at the November meetings and has been 

revised to complete the tables including Prudential Indicators.  The 
strategy will be reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26th 
January and finally submitted to Full Council on 23rd February.  Any 
comments by Overview and Scrutiny will be verbally reported to the 
Committee.  Training will be provided in advance of the meeting. 

 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and Financial Implications  
 
6.1 The approval of a Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

prudential indicators are requirements of the CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and CIPFA Prudential Code.  The 
proposed strategy of minimising borrowing and continuing to make use 
of internal balances not only minimises costs, but also reduces the 
credit risk associated with investments, as the amount being invested 
is low.   

 
6.2 New borrowing will still be required during 2015/16 due to planned 

maturities and capital expenditure and it is proposed that the cost of 
refinancing be minimised by borrowing short term from local authorities 
to maintain liquidity and taking opportunities to fix borrowing rates 
should favourable opportunities arise. 

 
7. Head of Legal Services and Legal Implications  
 
7.1 The Council must make arrangements for the proper administration of 

its financial affairs and its power of borrowing is set out in legislations. 
In addition further changes were introduced to the way the Housing 
Revenue Account is dealt with as a result of the Localism Act 2011. 
The level of HRA Capital Financing Requirement must remain within 

Page 66



                                                                                 

Page 3 of 5 

the debt cap set by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government.  

 
7.2 The Council is required to determine and keep under review its 

borrowing and in complying with this requirement it must have regard 
to the code of practice entitled the “Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities” as published by CIPFA from time to time. In 
addition, the Council adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management Code 
of Practice in May 2002. 

 
7.3 As mentioned in this report the Code of Practice requires the Council 

to agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) 
(including an Investment Strategy)
[...]
t River Park House, 225 High Road, 
Wood Green, London N22 8HQ 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Grants Certification Report
	7 External Audit Progress Update
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report - 2014/15 Quarter 3
	8. Internal Audit Progress Report Qtr 3  - Appendix A (Mazars)
	8. Internal audit progress report Qtr 3 - Appendix B (in-house)

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2015/16 - 2017/18
	9. 1 1 Draft TMSS 15-16 v8 20jan15

	10 Delegated Decisions, Significant Actions, Urgent Actions
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015

Councillors: Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Adamou, M Blake, Elliott, Engert, 
Ibrahim, Jogee, Wright, Bull and Sahota

  Apologies: Councillor Ozbek

MINUT
E NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

ACTIO
N
BY

CNCL391.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (IF ANY)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ejiofor and 
Opoku, and consequently Councillors Bull and Sahota were in 
attendance as substitute members.

CNCL392.  URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

CNCL393.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CNCL394.  DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS

There were none.

CNCL395.  MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2014 be approved 
as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them.

CNCL396.  GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT

Paul Dossett and Paul Jacklin of Grant Thornton introduced the item and 
drew attention to the Summary of Findings set out on pages 10 and 11 
of the Certification Report.  They pointed out that in regard to key 
messages which were set out in the Summary, all claims had been 
submitted and certified by the specified deadlines.  Paul Dossett and 
Paul Jacklin then referred to the Action Plan, attached at Appendix B to 
the report, which contained one recommendation as follows: ‘Identify the 
reasons for the high number of errors identified within housing benefits 
cases.  Implement a strategy to reduce the errors and to mitigate the risk 
that subsidy will be reclaimed by the Department of Work and Pensions’.  
The Committee noted the management response to the 
recommendation, which was also contained in the Action Plan.

Responding to a question from a member of the Committee, officers 
stated that the errors referred to in the recommendation related mainly to 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015

assessments carried out in regard to child tax benefits.  The Chair 
stressed the need to ensure that similar errors were not made in future.  
The Assistant Director – Finance informed the Committee that Sergio 
Sgambellone had recently been appointed as the Council’s Assistant 
Director for Customer Services, and that it would be appropriate for him 
to be requested to attend a future meeting of the Committee in order to 
provide an update on what action had been taken, and progress made, 
to deal with the errors relating to housing benefits.

A member of the Committee stressed the need for greater emphasis 
being placed on the training of staff who dealt with housing benefits, and 
that the Assistant Director for Customer Services should attend the next 
meeting of the Committee to explain what action had been taken on the 
matter of the errors.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report, and the oral updates given at the 
meeting by Grant Thornton, be noted.

2. That the Assistant Director for Customer Services be requested to 
attend the next meeting of the Committee to provide an update on 
action taken to deal with the errors within housing benefits cases.

CNCL397.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE

Paul Dossett and Paul Jacklin of Grant Thornton introduced the report 
and in doing so drew attention to the comments contained therein on 
page 21 relating to the 2013/14 Audit Certificate.  The Committee noted 
that Grant Thornton had not yet been able to certify the 2013/14 audit as 
complete, due to two objections raised on the accounts by local authority 
electors.  Of these, one related to bailiff enforcement of parking/traffic 
debts and the other to the court costs requested by the Council at the 
point of issuing a summons for non-payment of council tax.  The 
Committee noted that once these two objections had been resolved 
Grant Thornton would be able to issue the 2013/14 Audit Certificate and 
close the 2013/14 audit, and it also noted that Grant Thornton would 
provide an update on this matter at the next meeting.

Paul Dossett and Paul Jacklin of Grant Thornton referred to the matter of 
accounting for schools, as detailed in the report, and highlighted the fact 
that debate concerning the recognition of school land and buildings on 
local authority balance sheets had been re-ignited.  Paul Dossett and 
Paul Jacklin went on to point out that Grant Thornton was taking a 
leading role, working with the Audit Commission, CIPFA, and other audit 
firms, in trying to resolve this issue as soon as possible.

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report, and the oral updates given at the 
meeting by Grant Thornton, be noted.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015

2. That it be noted that Grant Thornton would provide an update at 
the next meeting of the Committee on progress regarding the 
completion of the 2013/14 audit and the issuing of the 2013/14 
Audit Certificate.

CNCL398.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2014/15 QUARTER 3

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the 
report and in doing so informed the Committee that in regard to tenancy 
fraud 27 properties had been recovered, or succession applications 
refused, to-date, and she hoped that the target of 50 properties being 
recovered by the end of the financial year would be achieved.   Anne 
Woods then drew attention to the fact that six properties had been 
recovered in the third quarter through the tenancy amnesty initiative, and 
that following the cessation of the amnesty period the Council would 
enforce a zero-tolerance approach in regard to any tenants found to be 
sub-letting and that the Council would prosecute those concerned.   She 
continued by saying that the Council would continue to work with 
registered providers to tackle tenancy fraud.  The Committee noted the 
comments given by Anne Woods regarding housing benefit fraud, and 
the fact that the Fraud Team’s target of 20 prosecution cases for 
2014/15 had been achieved and passed, with 24 prosecutions having 
been carried out to-date.

RESOLVED:

That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be noted, 
along with the actions taken during the quarter to ensure audit 
recommendations are implemented and to address the outstanding 
recommendations during the third quarter 2014/15.

CNCL399.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 - 
2017/18
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report, and informed the Committee that the proposed strategy of 
minimising borrowing and continuing to make use of internal balances 
not only minimised costs, but also reduced the credit risk associated with 
investments, as the amount being invested is low.  The Committee noted 
that new borrowing would still be required during 2015/16 due to planned 
maturities and capital expenditure, and it was proposed that the cost of 
refinancing be minimised by borrowing short-term from local authorities 
to maintain liquidity and taking opportunities to fix borrowing rates should 
favourable opportunities arise.

RESOLVED:

That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2015/16 to 2017/18 be agreed and recommended to Full Council for final 
approval.



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 2015

CNCL400.  DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS, URGENT 
ACTIONS

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

CNCL401.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE

There were no items of urgent business.

CNCL402.  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 24 March 
at 7.00pm.

The meeting ended at 8.56pm.

COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN
CHAIR


